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Package Contents

Owner’s Manual

SmartRack® Vertical Standoff
Security Cages
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M6 security screws Lock washers Cage Nuts Security Bit Owner’s Manual

Product Features

» Rack-mount standoff security cages mount on EIA-compliant, 2- or 4-post open frame racks to protect against
unauthorized access to equipment

Cable access ports allow convenient cable entry/exit

Perforation allows view of equipment settings and supports equipment airflow

Designed for easy install over existing equipment

Allows airflow through panel

Important Safety Instructions

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

This manual contains important instructions that should be followed during the installation, operation and
storage of this product. Failure to heed these warnings may affect the warranty.

The instructions in this manual are for EIA-compliant, 2- or 4-post open-frame racks and may not be appropriate for all
mounting applications. You must determine the fitness of hardware and procedures before mounting. If hardware or
procedures are not suitable for your application, contact the manufacturer of your rack for a solution.



Installation

Use the security bit to install security screws into a 1U or 2U 4POSTRAILKIT. Use the included cage nuts as necessary
where a 4POSTRAILKIT will not be used.
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Installation

Warranty and Product Registration

5-Year Limited Warranty

Seller warrants this product, if used in accordance with all applicable instructions, to be free from original defects in material and workmanship for a
period of 5 years from the date of initial purchase. If the product should prove defective in material or workmanship within that period, Seller will repair or
replace the product, in its sole discretion.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO NORMAL WEAR OR TO DAMAGE RESULTING FROM ACCIDENT, MISUSE, ABUSE OR NEGLECT.
SELLER MAKES NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THE WARRANTY EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT
PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS, ARE
LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE; AND THIS WARRANTY EXPRESSLY EXCLUDES ALL INCIDENTAL AND
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. (Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and some states do not allow the exclusion
or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal
rights, and you may have other rights which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction.)

WARNING: The individual user should take care to determine prior to use whether this device is suitable, adequate or safe for the use intended. Since
individual applications are subject to great variation, the manufacturer makes no representation or warranty as to the suitability or fitness of these
devices for any specific application.

Product Registration

Visit tripplite.com/warranty today to register your new Tripp Lite product. You'll be automatically entered into a drawing for a chance to win a FREE
Tripp Lite product!®

* No purchase necessary. Void where prohibited. Some restrictions apply. See Web site for details.

Tripp Lite follows a policy of continuous improvement. Product specifications are subject to change without notice.

TRIPPLITE ®

Excellence
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21-04-181 93-3EEE_revA
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Manual del Propietario

Jaulas de Seguridad
de Separacion Vertical
SmartRack®

1U-3U

SR1UCAGEREAR SR2UCAGEREAR SR3UCAGEREAR
(AC8B91) (AC8B92) (AC8B93)

English 1 » Frangais 9 * Pycckun 13

Manufactura.

TRIPPLITE &

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 EE UU - tripplite.com/support

Copyright © 2021 Tripp Lite. Todos los derechos reservados. SmartPro® es una marca registrada de Tripp Lite.

5



Contenido del Empaque

Jaula de 1U Jaula de 2U Jaula de 3U

Owner’s Manual

SmartRack® Vertical Standoff
Security Cages
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Tornillos de Arandelas de Tuercas de Fijacion  Punta de Seguridad Manual del
seguridad M6 seguridad Propietario

Caracteristicas del Producto

 Las jaulas de seguridad de separacion para instalacion en rack se instalan en racks de marco abierto de 2 o0 4 postes
compatibles con EIA para proteger contra acceso no autorizado al equipo

» Los puertos de acceso para cables permiten una conveniente entrada/salida de cables

» La perforacion permite ver la configuracién del equipo y soporta el flujo de aire del equipo
» Disefiado para facil instalacion sobre equipos existentes

» Permite el flujo de aire a través del panel

Instrucciones de Seguridad Importantes

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Este manual contiene instrucciones importantes que deben seguirse durante la instalacion, operaciéon y
almacenamiento de este producto. El incumplimiento de estas advertencias puede afectar la garantia.

Las instrucciones en este manual se aplican a los racks de marco abierto de 2 o0 4 postes compatibles con EIAy pueden
no ser adecuadas para todas las aplicaciones de instalacion. Antes de la instalacion, debe determinar la conveniencia de
los accesorios y procedimientos. Si los accesorios o procedimientos no son adecuados para su aplicacion, pongase en
contacto con el fabricante de su rack para obtener una solucion.



Instalacion

Use la punta de seguridad para instalar tornillos de seguridad en un juego 4POSTRAILKIT de 1U o 2U. Use las tuercas
de fijacién incluidas segun sea necesario cuando no se use un 4POSTRAILKIT.
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Instalacion

Garantia Limitada por 5 Aiios

El vendedor garantiza este producto, si se usa de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones aplicables, de que esta libre de defectos en cuanto a materiales
y mano de obra por un periodo de 5 afios a partir de la fecha de compra inicial. Si el producto resultara defectuoso en cuanto a materiales o mano de
obra dentro de ese periodo, el vendedor reparara o reemplazara el producto a su entera discrecion.

ESTA GARANTIA NO SE APLICA AL DESGASTE NORMAL O A LOS DANOS QUE RESULTEN DE ACCIDENTES, USO INCORRECTO, USO
INDEBIDO O NEGLIGENCIA. EL VENDEDOR NO OTORGA GARANTIAS EXPRESAS DISTINTAS A LA ESTIPULADA EN EL PRESENTE. SALVO
EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PROHIBAN LAS LEYES APLICABLES, TODAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, INCLUIDAS TODAS LAS GARANTIAS
DE COMERCIALIZACION O IDONEIDAD, ESTAN LIMITADAS EN CUANTO A DURACION AL PERIODO DE GARANTIA ESTABLECIDO; ASIMISMO,
ESTA GARANTIA EXCLUYE EXPRESAMENTE TODOS LOS DANOS INCIDENTALES E INDIRECTOS. (Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en
cuanto a la duracién de una garantia y algunos estados no permiten la exclusion o limitacion de dafios incidentales o indirectos, de modo que es posible
que las limitaciones anteriores no se apliquen a usted. Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos y es posible que usted goce de otros
derechos que pueden variar de una jurisdiccién a otra).

ADVERTENCIA: antes de usarlo, cada usuario debe tener cuidado al determinar si este dispositivo es adecuado o seguro para el uso previsto. Ya

que las aplicaciones individuales estan sujetas a gran variacion, el fabricante no garantiza la adecuacion de estos dispositivos para alguna aplicacion
especifica.

Tripp Lite tiene una politica de mejora continua. Las especificaciones del producto estan sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso.

Manufactura.

TRIPPLITE
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Manuel de l'utilisateur
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d'espacement verticales
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Contenu de I'emballage

Owner’s Manual

SmartRack® Vertical Standoff
Security Cages

NN

Vis de sécurité M6 Rondelles freins Ecrous a cage Embout de sécurité Manuel de
I'utilisateur

Caractéristiques du produit

» Les cages de sécurité d'espacement a montage en bati se montent sur des batis a cadre ouvert a 2 ou 4 montants,
conformes aux normes EIA pour une protection contre |'accés non autorisé a I'équipement.

» Les ports d'accés aux cables permettent une entrée/sortie pratique des cables.

* Les perforations permettent de voir les réglages de I'équipement et encouragent un bon débit d'air de I'équipement.
» Congue pour une installation simple sur de I'équipement existant

* Permet un débit d'air a travers le panneau

Consignes de sécurité importantes

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

Ce manuel contient des instructions importantes qui doivent étre respectées pendant I'installation, I'utilisation
et I'entreposage de ce produit. Le non-respect de ces avertissements peut avoir une incidence sur la garantie.

Les instructions de ce manuel sont pour les batis a cadre ouverts a 2 ou 4 montants conformes aux normes EIA et
peuvent ne pas convenir a toutes les applications de montage. L'utilisateur doit déterminer 'aptitude des matériaux et des
procédures avant le montage. Si la quincaillerie ou les procédures ne conviennent pas a I'application, communiquer avec
le fabricant du bati pour trouver une solution.
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Installation

Utiliser I'embout de sécurité pour installer les vis de sécurité dans un 4POSTRAILKIT 1U ou 2U. Utiliser les écrous a cage
inclus au besoin lorsqu’aucun 4POSTRAILKIT n'est utilisé.
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Installation

Garantie limitée de 5 ans

Le vendeur garantit ce produit, s'il est utilisé conformément a toutes les instructions applicables, est exempt de tous défauts de matériaux et de
fabrication pour une période de 5 ans a partir de la date d'achat initiale. Si le produit s'avere défectueux en raison d'un vice de matériaux ou de
fabrication au cours de cette période, le vendeur s'engage a réparer ou remplacer le produit, a sa seule discrétion.

CETTE GARANTIE NE S'APPLIQUE PAS A L'USURE NORMALE OU AUX DOMMAGES RESULTANT D'UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION, D'UN ABUS
OU D'UNE NEGLIGENCE. LE VENDEUR N'ACCORDE AUCUNE GARANTIE EXPRESSE AUTRE QUE LA GARANTIE EXPRESSEMENT DECRITE
DANS LE PRESENT DOCUMENT. SAUF DANS LA MESURE OU CELA EST INTERDIT PAR LA LOI EN VIGUEUR, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y
COMPRIS TOUTES LES GARANTIES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION, SONT LIMITEES A LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE CI-DESSUS
ET CETTE GARANTIE EXCLUT EXPRESSEMENT TOUS DOMMAGES DIRECTS ET INDIRECTS. (Certains Etats ne permettent pas de limitations sur
la durée d'une garantie implicite, et certains Etats ne permettent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages fortuits ou consécutifs, de sorte que les
limitations ou exclusions susmentionnées peuvent ne pas s'appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous accorde des droits Iégaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez
avoir d'autres droits qui varient d'une compétence a l'autre.)

AVERTISSEMENT : L'utilisateur individuel doit prendre soin de déterminer avant I'utilisation si cet appareil est approprié, adéquat et sar pour l'usage
prévu. Puisque les utilisations individuelles sont sujettes a des variations importantes, le fabricant ne fait aucune déclaration ou garantie quant a
I'aptitude ou I'adaptation de ces dispositifs pour une application spécifique.

La politique de Tripp Lite en est une d'amélioration continue. Les caractéristiques techniques sont modifiables sans préavis.

Industrielle

TRIPPLITE ®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA tripplite.com/support
21-04-181 93-3EEE_revA
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PyKOBOACTBO NOonb30BaTens
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Copepxmmoe ynakoBKM

OrpaxgeHue gna ctomku 1U OrpaxpgeHune gna ctonku 2U OrpaxgeHue gna ctonku 3U

Owner’s Manual

SmartRack® Vertical Standoff
Security Cages

BuHTbl M6 C KoHTplanobi 3aknagHble rankm «CeKpeTHbIN» KIoY PykoBoacTtBO
«CeKPEeTHbIM» nonn3oBaTtens
wnvuem

XapakrepuCcTuKm uspgenus

* CTO€YHble 3alUMTHbIE OrpaXKaeHNss MOHTUPYHOTCS HAa O4HOPaMHbIE U ABYXPaMHbI€ OTKPbITble CTOMKWN, COOTBETCTBYOLLME
TpebosaHuam EIA, ansa npegynpexgeHms HeCaHKLMOHUPOBAHHOTO AOCTyna K 060pyaoBaHuMio

« OtBepcTua nog kabenun obecneunsatoT ygobCcTBO Npu BBOAE/BbIBOAE Kabenew

+ [MepdopaLumnoHHbie OTBEPCTUS NO3BONSAOT BUAETH HACTPOWKM 0O0PYAOBaHMS U NOAAEPXKUBAOT BO3AYXO0OMEH
+ [laHHOe npucnocobneHne nerko yctaHaBnNMBaeTCs MPY HAaNU4YnM obopyaoBaHMs B CTOMKE

 [lonyckaeT Bo3ayx000MeH Yepes naHernb

Ba)xHble yka3aHuA No TexHMke 6e3onacHoCcTH

COXPAHUTE HACTOSALUUE YKA3AHMA

B HacTosiLlem pyKkoBOACTBE cofiepXaTcsl BaXHble yKa3aHUs, KOTopble Heo6xoaMMo cobnoaaTth B npoLecce
YCTaHOBKM, 3KCMJlyaTaLun U XpaHeHUs1 AaHHoro usaenus. UrHopMpoBaHue 3TUX NpeaynpexaeHun MoxeT
NPUBECTU K NOTepe rapaHTUm.

YKasaHusi, U3NoXeHHble B HACTOsILLIEM PYKOBOACTBE, OTHOCSTCS K O4HOPaMHbLIM MK ABYXPaMHbIM OTKPbITbIM CTOMKaM,
COOTBETCTBYOLWMUM TpeboBaHusaM EIA, n MoryT noaxoamTb He ANs BCexX BapnaHToB MOHTaxa. HeobxoamMmo ycTaHOBUTb
MPUIroAHOCTb OCHACTKM U NpeanonaraeMbIx Npoueayp A0 HayYana MoHTaxa. Ecnv ocHacTka u npoueaypbl He
COOTBETCTBYIOT YCMOBUSIM MCNOSb30BaHWs 060pyaoBaHNs, CBSKUTECH C NMPOM3BOANTENEM CBOEIN CTOMKN.
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YcraHoBKa

[ns 3aBepTbiBaHNS BUHTOB C «CeKpeTHbIMUy wnuuamn B wnHy 4POSTRAILKIT pasmepom 1U unu 2U ucnonbsynite
«CEKPETHbIV» KNtod. MNpn HeoBXOAMMOCTU NCNONb3YNTE NOCTaBAeMble B KOMMNMEKTe 3aknagHble rankn B Tex criyyasix,
korga MoHTaxHble Hanpaensowme 4POSTRAILKIT He ncnonbaytoTces.
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YcraHoBKa
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MapaHTUMHBbIE oba3aTtenbcTBa

YcnoBus 5-neTHen orpaHUY4eHHOMN rapaHTUmn

I'Ipo,aneu rapaHTUpyeT OTCYyTCTBUE U3Ha4YallbHbIX ,D,e(beKTOB Martepuana unm U3rotoBrieHna B TedeHne 5 neT ¢ MOMeHTa nepBOHaqaanon NOKYMKN
AaHHOro nagenua npu ycrosum ero UCnonb3oBaHUA B COOTBETCTBUU CO BCEMU NMPUMEHUMbIMU K HEMY YKa3aHUAMU. B Crny4ae npoABrieHna Kakmx-
nméo ﬂqueKTOB Martepuana unn n3rotoereHunsa B TedeHne ykasaHHoro nepuoaa ﬂponaBeu OCyLleCTBNAeT PEMOHT UMK 3aMeHy OaHHOro n3genua
WCKIMTKYUTESNTbHO NO CBOEMY YCMOTPEHMUIO.

OENCTBWE HACTOALLEWN TAPAHTU HE PACMPOCTPAHSAETCA HA CITYYAM ECTECTBEHHOIO M3HOCA U MOBPEXIAEHWSA B
PESYNbTATE ABAPUW, HEHAOJTEXKALLEIO MCMONBb30BAHUA, HAPYLWEHUA MPABUIT SKCIITYATAUNW NN XANATHOCTW. NPOJABEL HE
MPEOOCTABNAET HUKAKUX ABHO BbIPAXXEHHbLIX FTAPAHTUIN 3A UCKIMFOYEHMEM MPAMO U3NTOXXEHHOW B HACTOALWEM OOKYMEHTE.
3A VICKIMOYEHMEM CNYYAEB, 3AMNPELLEHHbLIX JENCTBYIOWWM 3AKOHOLATENLCTBOM, BCE NOAPA3YMEBAEMbIE FTAPAHTUW, BKITKOYASA
BCE FAPAHTUM NPUFOOHOCTW ANA NPOOAXN NN NCMNONBb3OBAHUA MO HASHAYEHWIO, OFPAHUYEHbI MO NPOAOIMKNTENBHOCTU
OENCTBWSA BbILWEYKASAHHBIM TAPAHTUMHBLIM CPOKOM; KPOME TOTO, 13 HACTOALLEN TAPAHTUW ABHBIM OBPA30M UCKJITKOYAIKOTCA
BCE MOBOYHBIE, CNTYYAWHBIE Y KOCBEHHBIE YBBITKW. (B HekoTopbIX LTaTax He A0MYyCcKaeTCcs BBEIeHNe OrpaHnieHunin Ha NPOAOMKNTENLHOCTL
OeCTBUSA TeX UMW UHbIX NoApa3yMeBaeMblX rapaHTui, a B HEKOTOPbIX — UCKITOYEHWE UMW OrpaHnyeHne pasmepa NoBOYHbIX UM KOCBEHHBIX YObITKOB.
B aTvx cnyyasx BbILLEN3NOXeHHbIe OrpaHNYeHUst NN UCKIYEHNsT MOTYT Ha Bac He pacnpocTpaHATbes. HacTosiwas rapaHTus npeqoctasnsieT
KOHKpETHblE topuanyeckue npasa, a Habop Apyrmx npae MoXeT ObITb Pa3nNUYHbIM B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT OPUCAUKLNK).

BHUMAHWE! [lo Hayana ncnonb3oBaHUs aHHOTO YCTPOMCTBA NOMb30BaTeNb AOSMKEH YOeaMTLCA B TOM, YTO OHO ABMSIETCS NPUTOAHbIM,
COOTBETCTBYHOLLMM Unn 6e3onacHbIM 411 NpeAnonaraemoro npuMmeHeHus. B cBsaun ¢ 6onblumMm pasHoobpasnemM KOHKPETHbIX MPUMEHEHMI
NPOU3BOAUTENb HE AaeT KakuxX-NMbo 3aBepeHNiA UNN rapaHTUIn OTHOCUTENBHO MPUFOAHOCTY AaHHbLIX U3LENUIA ANt KAKOro-nmbo KOHKPETHOro
NPYMEHEHUST UINN UX COOTBETCTBUSI KAKMM-NTMBO KOHKPETHBbIM TPeBGoBaHMAM.

KomnaHusa Tripp Lite NOCTOSAHHO COBEpLUEHCTBYET CBOIO MPOAYKLMIO. B CBA3M C 9TVM BO3MOXHO M3MEHEHNE TEXHUYECKMUX XapaKTepucTuk nagenus 6es

npeaBapuTenbHOro yBeAOMIEHMS.
A -
l ‘ ‘ l MpoayKuus BeICuEro
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